COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

No. SJC-08860

HILLARY GOODRIDGE, JULIE GOODRIDGE, DAVID WILSON, ROBERT COMPTON, MICHAEL HORGAN, EDWARD BALMELLI, MAUREEN BRODOFF, ELLEN WADE, GARY CHALMERS, RICHARD LINNELL, HEIDI NORTON, GINA SMITH, LINDA DAVIES, AND GLORIA BAILEY,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND DR. HOWARD KOH, in his official capacity as COMMISSIONER OF DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT DEPARTMENT OF THE TRIAL COURT

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE PROFESSORS OF THE HISTORY OF MARRIAGE, FAMILIES, AND THE LAW

Kenneth J. Parsigian, P.C. BBO No. 550770
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
Exchange Place
Boston, MA 02109
T: 617.570.1000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Statement of the Case and the Amici's Interest
II.	Summary of Argument and Introduction1
III.	Marriage in Massachusetts has always been a state-created civil institution
IV.	Between the 17th and 19th centuries, the institution of marriage increasingly recognized individuals' freedom to choose their own spouse
	A. Coverture and the division of labor 5
	B. The demise of coverture disabilities in
	Massachusetts
	C. The rise of contract
	1. Enforceability of promises to marry
	2. Contractual marriage
	(a) Age restrictions
	(b) Anti-miscegenation laws and
	their repeal 22
	3. Divorce: a remedy for breach of
	the marriage contract
v.	The 20th century brought about a gender-
	neutral and equal status relationship in
	Massachusetts marriages 30
	A. Marriage as status 32
	B. Gender equality 34
	C. Sex and procreation 38
	D. The new choice: freedom to choose
	marriage in the 20th century
VI.	The next logical step for Massachusetts marriage law is to grant same-sex couples
	the right to marry 45
VII.	Conclusion 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

Adoption of Galen, 425 Mass. 201 (1997) 47
Adoption of Tammy, 416 Mass. 205 (1993) 46
Ames v. Chew, 46 Mass. (5 Met.) 320 (1842) 9
Bell v. Bell, 393 Mass. 20 (1984)
Bradford v. Worcester, 184 Mass. 557 (1904) 14, 15
Burns v. Dockray, 156 Mass. 135 (18920
Burtis v. Burtis, 161 Mass. 508 (1894)
Collins v. Guggenheim, 417 Mass. 615 (1994) 33
Commonwealth v. Balthazar, 366 Mass. 298 (1974) 46
Connors v. City of Boston, 430 Mass. 31 (1999) 47
Coolidge v. Neat, 129 Mass. 146 (1880) 18, 19
DeBurgh v. DeBurgh, 250 P.2d 598 (Cal. 1952) 42, 43
Devanbagh v. Devanbagh, 5 Paige 554 (N.Y. Ch. 1836).39
Feliciano v. Rosemar Silver Co., 401 Mass. 141 (1987)
Feneff v. N.Y. Cent. & Hudson River R.R. Co., 203 Mass. 278 (1909)
French v. McAnarney, 290 Mass. 544 (1935) 32
Gay & Lesbian Advocates & Defenders v. Att'y General, 426 Mass. 132 (2002)46
Hanson v. Hanson, 287 Mass. 154 (1933) 38
Jaquith v. Commonwealth, 331 Mass. 439 (1954) 46
Jordan Marsh Co. v. Hedtler, 238 Mass. 43 (1921) 35
Kelley v. N.Y., N.H. & Hartford R.R. Co., 168 Mass.

Kirschbaum v. Kirschbaum, 111 A. 697 (N.J. Ch. 1920)
Lewis v. Lewis, 370 Mass. 619 (1976) passim
Martin v. Otis, 233 Mass. 491 (1919)
Nolin v. Pearson, 191 Mass. 283 (1906) 15, 37
Osgood v. Osgood, 153 Mass. 38 (1891)
Parton v. Hervey, 67 Mass. 119 (1854)
Peter v. Peter, 222 A.2d 511 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1966) 40
Potts v. Chapin, 133 Mass. 276 (1882)
S v. S, 192 Mass. 194 (1906) 40
S. v. S., 29 A.2d 325 (Del. Sup. Ct. 1942)39
Schroter v. Schroter, 106 N.Y.S. 22 (1907) 39
Silvia v. Silvia, 9 Mass. App. Ct. 339 (1980) 35
Van Houten v Morse, 162 Mass. 414 (1894)
Wendel v. Wendel, 52 N.Y.S. 72 (1898) 39, 40
Wightman v. Coates, 15 Mass. 1 (1818) 16, 17
State Statutes and Legislative History
Mass. Bay Prov. St. of 1695-6 (7 W. III.) c. 2, § 4 5
Mass Const. Art. I
1786 Mass. Acts c. 3
Mass. G.L. c. 107, § 7
Mass. G.L. c. 208, § 1
1969 Cal. Stat. 3312 (repealed 1994)
Rep. By Joint Special Comm., House of Representatives, March 6, 1840

Rep. By Special Comm., House of Representatives, Jan. 19, 1841
Rep. of the Governor's Comm'n on the Family 1(1966). 43
Other Authorities
Nancy F. Cott, Public Vows: A History of Marriage and the Nation (2000) passim
James Herbie Difonzo, Customized Marriage, 75 Ind. L.J. 875 (2000)42, 43
Francis H. Fox, Discrimination and Antidiscrimination in Massachusetts Law, 44 B.U. L. Rev. 30 (1964) passim
E.J. Graff, What is Marriage For? The Strange Social History of Our Most Intimate Institution (1999) 12
Michael Grossberg, Governing the Hearth: Law and Family in Nineteenth-Century America (1985)passim
Hendrik Hartog, Man & Wife in America: A History (2000) passim
Mary Ann Mason, From Father's Property to Children's Rights: The History of Child Custody in the United States (1994)
<pre>Kathleen M. O'Connor, Marital Property Reform in Massachusetts: A Choice for the New Millennium, 34 New Eng. L. Rev. 261 (1999)</pre>
Glenda Riley, Divorce: An American Tradition (1991)8
Louis Ruchames, Race, Marriage, and Abolition in Massachusetts, 40 J. Negro Hist. 250 (1955)28
Robert M. Spector, The Quock Walker Cases (1781-83) - Slavery, its Abolition, and Negro Citizenship in Early Massachusetts, 53 J. Negro Hist. 12 (1968)
Hon. John C. Stevens III & Harvey Beit, Grounds for Divorce, in 1 Massachusetts Family Law Manual (1996)
